SEARS

REPAIR PARTS
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
944.603620

Important:

Read and follow
all Safety Rules
and Instructions
Before Operating
This Equipment.

CRAFTSMAN

22.0 HP*

ELECTRIC START

42" MOWER

AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION
LAWN TRACTOR

Gasoline containing up to 10% ethanol (E10) is acceptable for use in this machine.
The use of any gasoline exceeding 10% ethanol (E10) will void the product warranty.

*As rated by the engine manufacturer

Sears Canada, Inc., Toronto, Ontario M5B 2B8

584439326 Rev. 5

08.15.13 AP
Printed in the U.S.A.



HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is designed to provide the customer with a means to identify the parts on his/her tractor
when ordering repair parts. The illustrations may or may not represent the actual assemblies; therefore,
it is not recommended to use this manual as a guide to assemble or disassemble the tractor. Some
hardware and parts are drawn larger in order to more readily identify them.

Each tractor has its own model number.
The model number for your tractor can be found on the fender under the seat.
When ordering parts, always give the following information:

* Product - “Tractor”

* MODEL NUMBER - “944.603620”

 Part Number

* Part Description

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ST 07 5 | 1 O 3
I 0 N o 0 4-5
CHASSIS . R R n R 6-7
D T 8-9
L 10-11
S 8 =3 =3 2 | 12
S ] L 13
MOWER DECK .....ceeeeriiiiinisssssssnsrnnnsssss s ssssssss s s s sessssssssssssss s s s nnnas 14-15
L0 AT | 16
D] 03 I 17
TRANSAXLE BREAKDOWN .......coiiiiiinmnmmnnnrrrnnnssssssssss s snsssssssssssssss s ssnsssssssnns 18-19
ENGINE BREAKDOWN.......cccoiiimmmmmnnrimnnnssssssss s snssssssssssss s s s ssssssssssssssss s s snnas 20-25
SEARS SERVICE .....coiiiiieetrrrnissss s snsssssss s ssss s s sssss s s sssssssss s s nnsssssss s e sannes 26



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

SCHEMATIC

SCH11

NOTE

YOUR TRACTOR IS
EQUIPPED WITH A SPECIAL
ALTERNATOR SYSTEM.

THE LIGHTS ARE NOT
CONNECTED TO THE
BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR
OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE
BRIGHTNESS OF THE LIGHTS
WILL CHANGE WITH ENGINE
SPEED. AT IDLE THE LIGHTS
WILL DIM. AS THE ENGINE IS
SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS
WILL BECOME THEIR

BRIGHTEST.

IGNITION SWITCH

POSITION | CIRCUIT “MAKE”
OFF M+G+A1
RUN/OVERRIDE|  B+A1
RUN B+A1 L+A2
START [B+S+A1

BLACK

C ‘ ‘ ‘ S
BATTERY
r 7SPEE7N9|9 - STARTER
RED RED ‘ :
|
AMMETER FUSE : | BLACK
(OPTIONAL) :
| |
WHITE e o= WHITE
TS T | it bty
[ B W{T T?J
i ' '
—O 1 O L
| | ' ' '
1 | ! : O O :
—0 L O— ATTACHMENT CLUTC
! (CLUTCH OFF)
| ! BLACK
,,,,,,,, J U
CLUTCH/BRAKE GRAY
(PEDALUP) [ | - -----------=
| |
| 1
BLACK | REVERSE SWITCH \
| (NOT IN REVERSE) |
BLACK | |
| J; |
1 |
r---—=-----" ( G I
BLACK 1 |
A2 BLACK |
N BLACK < hd SEAT SWITCH !
' 13 BLACK (NOT OCCUPIED) !
U\ BLACK L ~ |
| o1 I
[ 1
o8 |
L |
| 1
I JUNCTION |
ICONNECTOR [T "X~ 7~ 7N _ B
| |
. ‘ KP O |
£ ! I
S | SHORTING |
K3 | CONNECTOR |
a | CHASSIS |
(HARNESS I
L () GNmoN () SPARK ® :
UNIT PLUGS GAP
(2 PLUGS ON
(OPTIONAL) TWIN CYL. ENGINES)
HOUR BLACK
METER O

POWER OUTLET
(OPTIONAL)

,,,,,,, —

FUEL SHUT-OFF
SOLENOID
(IF SO EQUIPPED)

CHARGING SYSTEM OUTPUT
3 AMP DC @ 3600 RPM

28 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM
(CHARGING SYSTEM DISCONNECTED)

e O—K—8~— A 1
| — LIGHTING SYSTEM OUTPUT | | ®
3 O/O SAMPAC @3600RPM  DIODE ' ALTERNATOR !
LuerTswrc | O “Niavours acuin. @ s RTIGS o)
BROWN & BLACK
HEADLIGHTS
—
D3 OG
WIRING INSULATED CLIPS —@—
Q G NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED  NON-REMOVABLE
CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR CONNECTIONS
D, O, SERVICING OF UNIT, THEY
SHOULD BE RE-INSTALLED TO
= PROPERLY SECURE YOUR REMOOVABLE
CHASSIS HARNESS DASH HARNESS WIRING. CONNECTIONS
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR
(MATING SIDE) (MATING SIDE)

3



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

ELECTRICAL

TO06S

With 12V Outlet Option

103_

59

With Service Minder Option




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
ELECTRICAL

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 163465 Battery

2 74760412 Bolt Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4
8 193228 Box Battery

16 176138 Switch Interlock Push-In

21 400252 Harness Socket Light w/4152J
22  4152J Bulb Light

25 412895 Cable Start Red

26 175158 Fuse

27 73510400 Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc
28 198885 Cable, Ground

29 401545 Switch, Seat

30 193350 Switch, Ignition

33 411934 Key/Chain

34 110712X Switch Light / Reset

40 401098 Harness Ign. Dash

(if equipped with front solenoid)
-- 581023101 Harness Ign. Dash

(if equipped with rear solenoid)
41 17720408  Screw Thd Cut 1/4-20 x 1/2

42 131563 Cover, Terminal

43 192507 Solenoid

55 17060512 Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4
71 400449 Harness Ign. Chassis

(if equipped with front solenoid)
-- 581023001 Harness Ign. Chassis
(if equipped with rear solenoid)

79 175242 Bulbholder Asm. Incandescent
87 197802 Switch Interlock

90 435395 Cover Terminal Battery

102 404454 Harness Pigtail

105 407568 Switch Reverse

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
CHASSIS

chassis-tex_TEX PRED Il GT_30_r2



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

CHASSIS

KEY PART

NO.

NO.

421810X428
421154X615
421493X599
441721X428
421494X599
580910801
17060512
414879X615
73680500
17490508
416358
193224X428
584862901
445494
199535
17000612
142432
196304
400776
195227
195457
193102X428
406859
74520520
17000512
425407
73900500
401556X428
431658
442489X428
442490X428
74760512
409167
196395
195161
406129
73930500
403704
17600406
425406
442421
442420
421257X615
421258X615
404951X428

DESCRIPTION

Dash

Hood

Lens LH

Grille

Lens RH

Plate Engine

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Fender

Nut Crown Lock 5/16-18
Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 1/2
Screw #10 x 0.750 BOS Thread
Cupholder

Duct Heat Hood

Bracket Pivot

Shield Browning/Debris
Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4

Screw Hex Wsh Hi-Lo 1/4 x 1/2
Crossmember

Screw #10-24 x 5/8 Rnd Qudrx
Bushing Steering

Chassis

Bushing Mtg. Fender Crgo.
Dash Lower

Bolt 5/16-18 x 1-1/4

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Insert Reflective RH

Nut Lock Hex Flange 5/16-18
Plug Hole Dash Lower
Console Asm. Deck Lift

Vent Side Hood RH

Vent Side Hood LH

Bolt Hex HD 5/16-18 unc x 3/4
Rod Pivot

X-Piece Hood Stop

Stud Fastener

Spacer Fender

Nut Center Lock 5/16-18 unc
Plug Mount

Screw 1/4 - 20 x 3/8

Insert Reflective LH

Trim SD LH

Trim SD RH

Cap Corner RH

Cap Corner LH

Plug Dash

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

DRIVE

_pedal_88_r2

drive-tex_K46



DRIVE

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 -
2 123583X
15 19131316
17 413678
26 199679
29 403806

33 12000001
35 583864501

42  8883R
49 72110614
50 194327
51 73900600
52 194326
56 130969
64 197865
73 74490540
80 440619
92 74760520
99 415742

116 73900500
125 17000512
143 17490508
153 4497H
159 76020412
160 169484
161  105709X
163 448275
166 429164
167 405257
170 194322

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

DESCRIPTION

Transaxle, K46BT(426120)
(See transaxle breakdown.)
Key Square

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Spring, Brake

Spring Return Cruise

Rod, Brake

Ring E

Rod, Brake, Park

Cover, Foot Pedal

Bolt

Pulley Idler Flat

Lock Nut 3/8-16

Idler V-Groove

V-Belt, Drive

Shaft Asm. Pedal Brake Control
Bolt Hex 5/16-18 Gr. 5
Strap Torque

Bolt 5/16-18 x 1/2

Rod Bypass

Nut Lock Hex Flange 5/16-18
Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Screw 5/16-18 x 1/2
Retainer Spring

Pin Cotter 1/8 x 3/4
Retainer Clip

Spring, Return, Clutch

Rod Pedal Control

Nut Push .625

Latch Brake Parking
Keeper Belt Centerspan

KEY PART

NO.

171
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
213
214
215
216
221
222
225
226
227
230

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

NO.

72110616
137057
196439X667
72110622
194321
19133210
194323
194317
194318
121748X
448596
197868
197869
199592
400980
120183X
196441X428
421263
197301X428
196131
403187
79212010
403319
401564
17490512
188967

DESCRIPTION

Bolt

Spacer Axle

Handle Parking Brake

Bolt Rdhd Sqgnk 3/8-16 x 2-3/4
Spacer Retainer

Washer

Link Clutch Ground Drive
Bellcrank Ground Drive
Keeper Bellcrank Ground Drive
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Ga.
Bracket Mount Latch Cruise
Latch Control Cruise

Gear Sector Control Cruise
Rod Control Cruise

Rocker Asm. Pedal Control
Bearing Nylon

Knob Control Cruise

Pedal Forward

Pedal Reverse

Braket Pulley Idler

Retainer Spring Clip Handle
Washer 21/32 x 1-1/4 x 10 Ga.
Keeper Belt Trans.

Bracket Mount Torque

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Washer Hardened

1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
ENGINE

62 87

21— 1)

SPARK ARRESTER KIT

engine-tex_bs-2cyl_101

10



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

ENGINE

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 -

2 149723

9 194320
12 405471

15 581290101
18 430220
20  421473X428
21 416358
28 401137
29 137180
37  123487X

42 10040700
45 73510400
62 434017
69 165391
70 581881101
71 581881001

79 183906
84 17060620
85 173937
87 171877

90 17000616
96 19091416
97 17670412

DESCRIPTION

Engine B&S Model No.
407777-1582-G5 (442318)
(See engine breakdown.)
Muffler

Keeper Asm. Belt Engine
Pulley Engine

Tank Fuel

Cap Asm

Control Throttle/Choke

Screw #10 x 0.750 BOS Thread
Fuel Line

Spark Arrester Kit

Clamp Hose

Washer Lock 7/16

Nut Keps Hex 1/4-20 unc
Shield Heat Muffler

Gasket

Tube Exhaust LH

Tube Exhaust RH

Screw 5/16-18 x 1

Screw 3/8-16 x 1 1/4

Bolt Hex 7/16-20 x 4 Gr. 5 1.5 Thr.
Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4 w/Sems
Screw 3/8-16 x 1

Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 16

Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

For engine service and replacement parts, call the toll

free number for your engine manufacturer listed below:

Briggs & Stratton

Engine Power Rating Information

The gross power rating for individual gas engine models is labeled in accordance with SAE (Society of Automotive En-
gineers) code J1940 (Small Engine Power & Torque Rating Procedure), and rating performance has been obtained and
corrected in accordance with SAE J1995 (Revision 2002-05). Torque values are derived at 3060 RPM; horsepower values
are derived at 3600 RPM. Actual gross engine power will be lower and is affected by, among other things, ambient operat-
ing conditions and engine-to-engine variability. Given both the wide array of products on which engines are placed and
the variety of environmental issues applicable to operating the equipment, the gas engine will not develop the rated gross
power when used in a given piece of power equipment (actual “on-site” or net power). This difference is due to a variety
of factors including, but not limited to, accessories (air cleaner, exhaust, charging, cooling, carburetor, fuel pump, etc.),
application limitations, ambient operating conditions (temperature, humidity, altitude), and engine-to-engine variability.
Due to manufacturing and capacity limitations, Briggs & Stratton may substitute an engine of higher rated power for this

Series engine.

1-800-233-3723

11



steering-tex_TTR_1_r1 ~_

KEY PART

NO. NO.

1 414803X428
2 436870

4 436873

5 436874

6 6266H

7 121748X

8 12000029

9 184946X667
13 121749X

14 10040600
15 73540600
16 440785

19 194729

20 199676X428
21 437747

22 194845

26  414852X428
28 17000612
35 440770

45 19183812
51 73940800
53 188967

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
STEERING ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Wheel, Steering

Axle Asm., Front

Spindle Asm., LH

Spindle Asm., RH

Washer Thrust 0.75 x 1.23
Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Ga.
Ring, Klip #T5304-75

Cap, Spindle

Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
Washer, Lock 3/8

Nut, Crown Lock 3/8-24 unf
Shaft Steering (Two High Units)
Plate Steering

Boot, Steering

Adapter, Wheel Steering
Bushing, Strg. Blk

Insert, Wheel Steering

Screw 3/8-16 x 3/4

Gear, Sector Plate

Washer

Nut Hex 1/2-20 unf

Washer Hardened .793 x 1.637 x
.060

12

KEY PART
NO. NO.

57 407465
58 194747
59 194748
60 73971000
61 436884
62 436885
63 17000512
64 199849
66 71020748
67 194737
68 73900700
69 199162
70 196197
80 1370H

81 436887
82 436877
85 441873
86 441872
122 444962

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches

_)

- ~
AT N
N \/:\
~1 =
S~
o —

/
(
AN

DESCRIPTION

Bracket Upstop

Bolt Shoulder Sector Pivot CFM
Washer Thrust Sector Steering
Nut Flange Lock 5/8-11
Draglink, LH

Draglink, RH

Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4

Retainer Clip Spring Steering
Bolt Hex Fghd 7/16-14 x 3 Serr
Bushing PM Front Axle

Nut Lock Flange 7/16-14 Gr. 5
Washer 1.5 x .505 x .118
Bracket Deck Susp. Front
Washer

Link Cross RH

Pivot Bolt

Pivot RH

Pivot LH

Cap Gear

1 inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

SEAT ASSEMBLY

seat-tex_6.5SL_2

KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 423645

2 180166

3 140675

6 73800600
7 124181X
8 171877
10 196977
21 171852
37 73800500

DESCRIPTION

Seat

Bracket Pivot Fender

Strap, Asm Fender

Nut, Lock W/Ins. 3/8-16 unc
Spring, Seat Cprsn

Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4 w/Sems
Pan, Seat

Bolt, Shoulder 5/16-18

Nut, Lock 5/16-18 unc

13

KEY PART
NO. NO.

40 197661
41 198200

43 74760612
44 19133812

DESCRIPTION

Handle Slide Seat

Spring Latch Seat

Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16 unc x 3/4
Washer 13/32 x 2-3/8 x 12 Ga.

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
MOWER DECK

42_D_man-tex_LT_34_r1

14



MOWER DECK
KEY PART
NO. NO.

1 196495X615
2 72140506
6 195186

7 416358

8 193003
11 424752
-- 422719
-- 139775
-- 138971
-- 134149
13 192872
14 187281
15 110485X
19 196539
20 159770
21 73680500
23 192557
24 105304X
25 197026
26 110452X
27 424469
29 131491
30 173984
31 187690
32 197473
33 400234
34 72110612
36 197379
37 19131316
38 432520
40 73900600
42 198410
43 197256
46 137729
47 197250
55 437110
56 199092

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

DESCRIPTION

Mower Housing

Bolt 5/16-18 unc x 3/4

Arm Suspension

Screw #10 x 0.750 BOS Thread
Bolt/Washer Asm 7/16-20 unf
Blade, 3N1

Blade, 3N1 Premium

Blade, 42" Mulching Premium (For
better wear when mulching)
Blade, 42" Hi-Lift

(For bagging or discharge)
Blade, 42" Mulching Std

(For mulching mowers only)
Shaft Assembly, Mandrel
Housing, Mandrel

Bearing, Ball, Mandrel

Bolt, Shoulder

Baffle, Vortex

Nut, Crownlock 5/16-18 unc
Bracket, Deflector

Cap, Sleeve

Spring, Torsion, Deflector

Nut, Push

Shield, Deflector

Rod, Hinge

Screw Thdrol Rolling Wsh Hd
Washer, Spacer

Pulley, Mandrel

Nut, Toplock, Flanged

Bolt Carr Sh. 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 Gr. 5
Pulley, Idler 4.50 RAW
Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga.
Keeper Belt Mandrel

Nut, Lock Flg. 3/8-16 unc
Spring Torsion Brake

Spring Torsion Retainer

Screw Thd Roll 1/4-20 x 5/8
Bracket Clutch Cable

Arm, Idler

Spacer, Retainer

15

KEY PART
NO. NO.

57 17000616
59 141043
60 197261
62 72110616
63 199477
64 199790
67 198398X667
68 429636
69 72140505
70 199972
111 404784
112 404785
113 17000510
116  4898H
117 188606
118 73900600
119 19121414
122 197258
123 197259
144 199204
145 193197
147 401971
152 584243501
188 195161
189 73900500
192 197260
195 17000612
241 152927
242 415598
-- 416405
-- 192870
-- 437732

DESCRIPTION

Screw Hexwsh Thd 3/8-16 x 1
Guard, Tuv Idler (94)

Arm Brake Mower

Bolt Rdhd Sgnk 3/8-16 unc x 2
Arm Brake Mower

Linkage Brake

Handle, Clutch Cable

V-Belt

Bolt Rdhd Sgnk 5/16-18 x 5/8
Clutch Asm. Manual

Bracket Wheel Gauge LH
Bracket Wheel Gauge RH

Screw 5/16-18

Bolt

Wheel Gauge

Nut Lock 3/8-16 unc

Washer 3/8-7/8 x 14 Ga.

Keeper Belt Eng. LH

Keeper Belt Eng. RH

Keeper Belt

Pulley Idler Primary

Spring Return

Cable Clutch Manual w/Spr.

Stud Fastener

Nut Lock Hex Flange

Bracket Brake Stand LH

Screw Hexwsh Thdr 3/8-16 x 3/4
Screw

Port, Washout

Quick Connect Coupling

Mandrel Assembly (Includes hous-
ing (key #14), shaft assembly (key
#13), and bearing only (key #15)-
pulley/nut/washer and blade bolt/
washers not included)
Replacement Mower, Complete

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm



MOWER LIFT

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

lift-tex_17_r3
KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
2 422027 Shaft Asm., Lift
3 426896 Lever Lift Handle
7 445060X428 Grip, Lever
10 196314 Spring Torsion
87 194209 Pin Cotter 7/16 Bow Tie Lock
88 410710 Spring Lift Assist
89 19191912 Washer Clear Zinc
90 194208 Pin Cotter 5/16 Bow Tie Lock

16

'|: . *Key 91 may be substituted for Key 101
R

F :§ I~ N

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

91 195181 Link Lift Susp Mower Rear

97 17000612 Screw Hexwsh Thdrl. 3/8-16 x 3/4
98 195270 Link Lift Susp. Front Mower

100 73930600 Nut Centerlock 3/8-16 unc

101 407003 Link Asm Lift Fixed

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620

DECALS
4
5 2
3 2
11
1
I
N
/
9 /Qﬂ 6
r—
* I
— 8
- -:
mm
\r —
10 15
KEY PART KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 581579001 Decal, Fender Warning 11 441121 Decal, Fender
2 443183 Decal, Hood 12 581579501 Decal, Mower Warning Keep Hand
3 581579901 Decal, Dash Away
4 426906 Decal, Replacement 15 426593 Decal, Deck PRCSN Plus
5 439525 Decal, Strg Wh -- 581724801 Decal, Bypass Fender
6 421534 Decal, V-Belt Sch -~ 400981X428 Pad, Foot Pedal
7 426841 Decal, Engine -~ 193226X428 Pad, Footrest, LH
8 448709 Decal, Battery _ -- 584439332 Manual, Opers (English/French)
9 149517 Decal, Battery Dnge/Poi -- 584439326 Manual, Parts (English/French)
10 581580001 Decal, Mower Sch.
KEY PART
WHEELS AND TIRES NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 59192 Cap, Valve, Tire
2 65139 Stem, Valve
3 106732X613 Rim Assembly, Front
4 59904 Tube, Front (Service Item Only)
5 106222X Tire, Front 15 x 6.0-6
6 278H Fitting, Grease (Front Wheel Only)
7 9040H Bearing, Flange (Front Wheel Only)
8 104757X428 Cap, Axle
8 9 138468 Tire, Rear 20 x 8-8
10  7152J Tube, Rear (Service Iltem Only)
11 106108X613 Rim Assembly, Rear
-- 144334 Sealant, Tire (10 oz. Tube)

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm

wheel_art_1-vgt

17



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
TUFF TORQ TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER K46BT

MODEL K46BT
7A646084180

ACTUAL PARTS
MAY NOT APPEAR
AS SHOWN

&)

£
At
) “‘ \ ¥
¥ \(\(\\\ %A\

== §\ .

7,
Y)
A kA %\
} A
( 4
!
% \ e "‘ -\‘
N RLTINY R
\ Q 2 N=
q = A
l'_ & il
4
S fl
[N
) Q|

A\

= W7

18




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
TUFF TORQ TRANSAXLE - MODEL NUMBER K46BT

KEY PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

7 414395 VENT VALVE 15

8 414396 MAGNET

9 414397 MAGNET HOLDER

10 415923 PUMP SHAFT/BEARING KIT
13 414398 BYPASS LEVER

15 414399 SEALING CAP 30

16 414400 SNAP RING C 35

19 414401 O-RING 1A P10A

20 414402 SEAL TC 153507

33 414403 PUMP SHAFT (STANDARD)
34 414404 E-RING 15

35 414405 BEARING 6202C3

53 414431 CONTROL LEVER F

55 415924 WASHER 12

58 415925 ROLL PIN 6* 40

59 415926 O-RING 1A P14

60 415927 NUT 12

72 414407 SEAL 19*32*8

76 414408 BRAKE LEVER

78 414409 BRAKE RETURN SPRING
80 414410 SPRING PIN 5 * 32

81 414411 0-RING 1A P12

82 414412 SPRING PIN 4* 16

83 414413 SPINE COLLAR

84 414414 PULLEY L

85 414415 FAN, BLACK

86 414416 WAVE WASHER

87 414417 SNAP RING

90 414418 SPRING PIN 3.0A *20
91 414419 OIL SEAL 16* 22 *.03
95 414850 SPRING PIN 3.0A*16

96 414420 ROLL PIN 3.5*40

115 415928 SWITCH 6440-11 DELTA
116 415929 SWITCH BRACKET

117 415930 TAPPING SCREW 8 * 20

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm

19



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 407777, TYPE NUMBER 1582-G5

750

20




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 407777, TYPE NUMBER 1582-G5

121 CARBURETOR OVERHAUL KIT

309 050
O 163 [<] &) &) (=)
51 7 D
4
276 672 \o._~ 050 @
104
276A © 987
510 | 1051

105 @ 187 © 1124 gg 1027
150 633 ©) 1124A © B}

703 S
@ 332 & . 601A &5
e "
918 2
. (

7
34
868%
42]
s ©
\ 48 SHORT BLOCK | | 1058 OPERATOR'S MANUAL || 1329 REPLACEMENT ENGINE |
| 1036 EMISSIONSLABEL | | 1330 REPAIRMANUAL |

305 @ 305A % 3058 W 1054




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 407777, TYPE NUMBER 1582-G5

Tl ),
LIS =,
s >,

1124A O

22




TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 407777, TYPE NUMBER 1582-G5

358 ENGINE GASKET SET

1095 VALVE GASKET SET

23




26

27
28
29
32
33
34
35
36
42
45
46
48
50

51A
53
54
73
74
75
95

104
105
108
117
117A
118
118A
121
125
130
131
133
135
137

PART
NO.

795118
797673
391086s
796307
796231
796232
693997
792185
690937
697551
792184
697227
793988
690946
796237
795387
694966
691054
222698s
793647
793648
791787
791792
690975
696581
796209
690976
697576
792200
694865
694865
499586
690977
792555
698172
695241
795123
690950
690951
699816
494439
698425
691056
690718
699721
694918
797410
699723
792296
842627
699457
699733
792455
796227
690993
499805
699724
699729
690994

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 407777, TYPE NUMBER 1582-G5

DESCRIPTION

Cylinder Assembly
Bushing/Seal Kit (Magneto Side)
Seal-Oil (Magneto Side)
Sump-Engine
Head-Cylinder (Cylinder 1)
Head-Cylinder (Cylinder 2)
Gasket-Cylinder Head
Breather Assembly
Gasket-Breather

Screw (Breather Assembly)
Tube-Breather
Gasket-Crankcase

Screw (Cylinder Head)
Plug-Oil Drain

Crankshaft

Seal-Oil (PTO Side)

Screw (Crankcase Cover/Sump)
Flywheel

Key-Flywheel

Piston Assembly (Standard)
Piston Assembly (020” Oversize)
Ring Set (Standard)

Ring Set (.020” Oversize)
Lock-Piston Pin

Pin-Piston

Rod-Connecting

Screw (Connecting Rod)
Valve-Exhaust

Valve-Intake

Spring-Valve (Intake)
Spring-Valve (Exhaust)
Keeper-Valve

Tappet-Valve

Camshaft

Short Block

Manifold-Intake
Gasket-Intake
Gasket-Intake

Stud (Carburetor)

Screw (Intake Manifold)
Screen-Rotating

Screw (Rotating Screen)
Washer (Flywheel)

Screw (Throttle Valve)
Kit-ldle Speed

Pin-Float Hinge

Valve-Float Needle
Valve-Choke

Jet-Main (Standard) (Left)
Jet-Main (Standard) (Right)
Jet-Main (High Altitude) (Left)
Jet-Main (High Altitude) (Right)
Kit-Carburetor Overhaul
Carburetor

Valve-Throttle

Kit-Throttle Shaft
Float-Carburetor

Tube-Fuel Transfer
Gasket-Float Bowl

24

KEY
NO.

141
142
146
150
163
186
186A
186B
187
188
192
197
209
211
212
216
217
219
220
221
222
227
231
240
250
252
265
267
276
278
287
304
305
305A
305B

306
306A
307
307A
309
310
332
333
334
337
358
385
387
404
415
418
431
445
462
467
474
505
510

PART
NO.

796228
699726
690979
690995
691001
796532
845141
799158
791766
697551
690083
697820
798921
691019
695238
796229
695409
793338
690412
841026
798915
798856
690718
695666
690957
794389
691024
792629
695410
792651
691108
797407
691005
698336
790690

798855
796852
691003
697551
497595
690323
691059
691060
691061
793541
694012
797409
808656
690442
794903
795912
798860
792105
691261
790697
696459
691029
696541

DESCRIPTION

Kit-Choke Shaft
Nozzle-Carburetor

Key-Timing

Gasket-Nozzle

Gasket-Air Cleaner
Hose-Connector (Oil Drain Hose)
Hose-Connector (EVAP System)
Hose-Connector (EVAP System)
Line-Fuel (Cut to Required Length)
Screw (Control Bracket)
Adjuster-Rocker Arm

Screw (Back Plate)
Spring-Governor (Orange)
Spring-Governed Idle (No Color)
Link-Throttle

Link-Choke

Spring-Choke Return
Gear-Governor

Washer (Governor Gear)
Cup-Governor

Bracket-Control

Lever-Governor Control

Screw (Choke Valve)

Filter-Fuel

Retainer-Breather

Collector-Qil

Clamp-Casing

Screw (Casing Clamp)
Washer-Sealing

Washer (Governor Control Lever)
Screw (Dipstick Tube)
Housing-Blower

Screw (Blower Housing) (1/4-20x.66)
Screw (Blower Housing)

Screw (Blower Housing to Intake
Elbow)

Shield-Cylinder (Cylinder 2)
Shield-Cylinder (Cylinder 1)
Screw (Cylinder Shield) (#10-24x.43)
Screw (Cylinder Shield) (1/4-20x.66)
Motor-Starter

Screw (Starter Motor)

Nut (Flywheel)
Armature-Magneto

Screw (Magneto Armature)
Plug-Spark

Gasket Set-Engine

Screw (Fuel Pump)

Pump-Fuel

Washer (Governor Crank)

Plug

Plate-Carburetor

Elbow-Intake

Filter-Air Cleaner Cartridge
Washer (Starter Cable)

Knob-Air Cleaner

Alternator

Nut (Governor Control Lever)
Drive-Starter



KEY
NO.

512
513
523
524
525
552
552A
562
573
601
601A
615
616
617
633

634
635
654
668
668A
672
691
697
703
718
741
742
750
783
789
798
801
802
842
847
850
851
8658
868
877
883
914
918
918A
943
947
964
965
968
975
987
1005
1012
1013
1017
1022
1023

PART
NO.

796530
692024
691036
691032
691037
796638
690553
690311
790444
791850
691038
698290
691045
697891
699813

698779
66538s
690958
691215
691500
690234
790574
690372
691010
690959
690980
690328
796208
695708
698330
697890
691283
691286
691031
499602
100106
493880s
792286
690968
790544
690970
691127
797408
799160
796222
798779
799159
796221
795120
798778
691000
791236
797926
690954
796214
690971
793146

1023A 499600

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 944.603620
BRIGGS ENGINE - MODEL NUMBER 407777, TYPE NUMBER 1582-G5

DESCRIPTION

Hose-Qil Drain

Clutch-Drive

Dipstick

Seal-Dipstick Tube
Tube-Dipstick
Bushing-Governor Crank
Bushing-Governor Crank
Screw (Governor Control Lever)
Plate-Back

Hose-Clamp (Green)
Hose-Clamp (Black)
Retainer-Governor Shaft
Crank-Governor

Seal-O Ring (Intake Manifold) (Red)
Seal-Choke/Throttle Shaft (Choke
Shaft)

Seal/Spring Assembly
Boot-Spark Plug

Nut (Carburetor)

Spacer (Rotating Screen)
Spacer (Rotating Screen)
Gasket-Carburetor Plate
Seal-Governor Shaft

Screw (Drive Cap)

Clip

Pin-Locating

Gear-Timing

Retainer-E Ring

Screw (Oil Pump Cover)
Gear-Pinion

Harness-Wiring

Screw (Rocker Arm)
Cap-Drive

Cap-End

Seal-O Ring (Dipstick)
Dipstick/Tube Assembly
Sealant-Liquid
Terminal-Spark Plug
Cover-Air Guide (Valley)
Seal-Valve
Wire/Connector-Alternator
Gasket-Exhaust

Screw (Rocker Cover)
Hose-Vacuum (Rocker Cover)
Hose-Vacuum (EVAP System)
Seal-O Ring (Oil Pump Cover)
Solenoid-Fuel
Cap-Connector

Cover-Oil Pump

Cover-Air Cleaner

Bowl-Fuel

Seal-Throttle Shaft
Fan-Flywheel

Retainer-Link

Nipple-Oil Filter

Screen-0il Pump
Gasket-Rocker Cover
Cover-Rocker (Cylinder 1)
Cover-Rocker (Cylinder 2)

25

KEY
NO.

1024
1026
1026A
1027
1029
1036

1040
1051
1054
1058
1059
1070
1090
1095
1000
1119
1124
1124A
1126
1127
1128
1169
1329

1330

Engine Gasket Set Key No.

PART
NO.

796220
690981
690982
795890
690972

791237
691265
280275
278776
698516
791680
691293
694013
791959
691183
690988
841653
690991
695407
690990
690990
441777
-3137-G5
273521

Valve Gasket Set

Carburetor Overhaul Kit Key No.

DESCRIPTION

Pump-Qil

Rod-Push (Steel)

Rod-Push (Aluminum)

Filter-Oil

Arm-Rocker

Label-Emissions (Available from a
Briggs & Stratton Authorized Dealer)
Plate-Trim

Ring-Retaining

Tie-Cable

Operator’'s Manual
Kit-Screw/Washer (Alternator)
Screw (Flywheel Fan)
Retainer-Brush

Gasket Set-Valve

Pivot-Rocker Arm

Screw (Alternator)

Seal-O Ring (Fuel Transfer Tube)
Seal-O Ring (Fuel Transfer Tube)
Screw (Fuel Transfer Tube)
Screw (Float Bowl)

Screw (Carburetor Nozzle)
Screw (Carburetor Cover Plate)

Py

Replacement Engine
Repair Manual

358
1095
121

Key No.

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1 inch = 25.4 mm



Get it fixed, at your home or ours!

Just Call:
1-800-4-MY-HOME®
(1-800-469-4663)

24 hours a day, 7 days a week

For the repair of major brand appliances in your own home...
no matter who made it, no matter who sold it!

For your nearest Sears Parts and Service location,
to bring in products like vacuums, lawn equipment and electronics.

For Sears Parts & Service, to order the replacement parts,
accessories and owner's manuals that you need to do-it-yourself.

www.sears.ca

To purchase or inquire about a Sears Maintenance Agreement, call:

1-800-361-6665
9 am.—11p.m. Mon. — Fri.,, EST, 9 a.m. — 4 p.m. Sat.

Pour service en francais:
1-800-LE-FOYER"

(1-800-533-6937)
www.sears.ca

SEARS

HomeCentral™

® / ™ Trademarks of Sears Brands Management Corporation used under license by Sears Canada
MDb Marque déposée / ¢ Marque de commerce de Sears Brands Management Corporation utilisée en vertu d’'une licence de Sears Canada

26



9¢

epeue) sJeag Ag asusdl| Jopun pasn uojelodio) Juswabeuey\ spueld sieag Jo syJewspel] ,\, / ®
epeue) s1eag op 9oUsdl| BUN,P NHSA US 89sI[n UoleIodio) Juswabeuey spuelg SIESS op 80J8WW0D 8p anbIe o, / 99s0dop anbiep gy

_[PUS)AWOH

SEWV3S

BJ°'SJeasS MMM

(€99%-691-008-1)
@3INOH-AN-7-008-1
:ys!|bug ul 821AI8S 104

IpaWes 8| Yy 9| & Y 6 8p (INH) IpaipusA ne ipunjnp Yy €2 € Y 6 op
G999-19€-008-1
:Ne zeuoyda|o] ‘sieag uallelius,p 1eJjuod un uns
Sljuswaublasual sap Japuewsp No 18}ayade INod

BJ'SJB9S MMM

‘suoljeledal s8] 8WYW-SNOA J18n}oays Jnod sinbal suoIlonJisulLp s|gnuew
18 S8110SS820k ‘@bueydal ap $8291d SO| JopUBLILIOD 8P Ulje SIedas
ud1}aJ41ud,| ap 19 s9231d sap 991AI9S Np suoyds|s] 8p ‘OuU 8| 8JIBUUOD INOd

‘sonbiu0.109)9 s|jiviedde no uozeb e sasnspuo} ‘sinsjelidse sep
anb s)a1 sunpoud sap Jaljele,| € Ja1iodde,p ulje ayooid sn|d 8| sieas
ual}adjud,| ap 19 sad3aid sap 921AI9S NP Juswsoe|dws,| 841BUU0D JIN0d

jlue||ielop 8| NO jueolige; 8| 81iodwi nad *** 9|IDILIOP B4}0A B
sanbJew sepuelb ap siebewswo4}09|9 s|loJedde sep uoleleds. el Inod

aurewss Jed sinol 7 “nol Jed seinay 2

(££69-€€6-008-})

»d3A04-37-008-1
:ne zeuoyda|g|

i181]81e,| B no 8[101Wop e ‘Jasedas 8|-salie



ww $'ge = 8onod |-- 'nN-"3 sednod us saguuop
JUOSs Wesodwod ap suoisuswIp s8] SeINoL :INOHVYINIYH

LZl 'ON3ID
G601 'ON 31D
8GE€ 'ON 910

abueyoay op sed9ld
Jojow ap ozejdwasy

SIA

SIA

INayo|4 8p 8ANY ‘SIA

SIA

glgyouRI3 p IOP
s19youR1 p Wior

Ina1eusdly ‘sin
inanNgIND-10AId

adednog np sainjuier) ‘eoxi4
Jlojaly

IN3JO|\ NP JUB|OA 8P JNdje|udA ‘SIA
(dnsjeulsyly) aj|@pUOY/SIA-NSM

NOILdIHOS3a

lesele
SO-LEILE-
L2V
066069
066069
20¥569
166069

Jnajeingien ap nap
adednog ap ainyuier) sp nar
IN81O\ 8p ainjiules) ap nap

oeel

6cel
6911
8ctl
yx4N"
9tL

€591v8VVClL

886069
€81169
6S616L
€10¥69
€6¢169
089161
916869

3031d
aa
ON

Vel
6LEL
0001
G601
0601
0401
6501

43y
aa
‘ON

14

InajesadQ,| 8p |onuepy

anbnse|d ayoeny

ainjowla- ap anbeg

aleld

(uonens x sbbug asuone inap
-uanal un Jed |uino4) spoanbig,p nar
lalpueleg ap selg

a4

(wnuiwn)y) @gssnod aq abi11

uteid e abiy

9|InH v @dwod

(2 @ipuAp) ainusano)

Jajoueleg ap ainjelaAno)

Jalpueeg ap ainjeJaAno) ‘einjiuer)
a|inH v adwod e 8 uelog
21910B,p a1]|l} 8p UoYoue\
obi1-nojouy

INdJ0|\ NP JUBIOA Bp JN8YejilusA

Zen) sap apuew

-W0D Np SaI3ISSN0d XNy 8youelq juior
Inayeingien ap aAn)

Iy ¥ 8J3|14-81n8AN0D

a|iny e adwod-ainyaAno)
Inajoauuo)-neadey)
ueIngqien-ap1ous|os

(ainH v adwod aq aoJon

-noQ) enbuio] julor-enayouEre,q julor
neAn|

neAnp

Jajoueleg ap a8injelaAnod ‘Sip
swaddeyog,p ainjulen
Inajeuss)|y-Inajosuuo)/|i4

adednog ‘augyoueig p ior
2INUaAN0D

abewn|ie,p aibnog ‘auiog
alayouel3,p wior

a|iny,p 8bess)d

-way ap abner 18 aqn| sep ajquwasu]
allayoue p ‘enbuiol uiop

neadey)

neadey)

Jajoueleg ap ainjelaAnod ‘SiA
sleuseH

abeuaibuz,p 9|dnoy

SIA

3 ue anbeg

uonnqguisiqg ep 8sselA
swaoe|dw3 ap 9jjidnon

aould

abeuigogay op INa10|\ ‘SIA
ausyouel3,p ior

Inajeingies ap abeinly

apuewwo) ap yoddng ‘esiolanug
apuewwo) ap uoddng ‘asioiaiug
noo3

abewn|je,p aibnog ap apno)
Hossay/gnayouele,d Julor np ejquiesuy
uoljided / Jepels op 8i1qly op abaig
(8bnoy) (8iningnp

@9.u3g) anbuio] WIor-aRaydUEle,q JUIoP
Inaye|nbay np ajjaAluey

Inaje|nbay ap 2.1qly ‘eyoeny
(oelg) dwejp-neAng

neAn| ap abeuisg ap apug

NOILdIHOS3d

9./8.¢ 8S0}
G/2c08c 7SOl
G9c¢I69 SOl
/gcleL 0vO0l
9€01

¢,6069 6¢01
0684962 L0}
¢86069Vv9¢0 1}
186069 9c0I
0cc96. ¥cOl
009661 VECO}
Iv1E6L €20l
126069 ¢cOl
1296, L1O}
756069 €10}
9¢6.6. ¢lO}
9ecl6. S00I
000I69 /86
8./86. G/6
0cls6. 896
lcc96. 996
69166. V96
6./86L. Lv6
¢cc96L EV6
09166, V8Il6
80v/.6. 816
/cl1e9 tvi6
0,6069 €88
YvS06L /.8
896069 898
98c¢c6. 9998
s088c6y 198
901001 0S8
c0966v L¥8
LE0I69 ¢v8
98¢l69 ¢c08
€8c169 108
068469 861
0€€869 681
804669 €81
80c¢96. 0S.
82069 ¢cv.
086069 V.
6596069 811
0l0I69 €0L
cL€069 169
¥/.G06. 169
¥€2¢069 ¢l9
005169 V899
Glcle9 899
896069 VS99
$8€G99  G€9
6./869 V€9
€18669 €€9
168269 /19
Sv0169 919
06¢869 GI9
8€0169 V109
0s816Z 109
303ld d3H
Ele] Ee]

ON 'ON

69-28S} 3dAL 3A 'ON ‘222207 373AON 3A 'ON - ,NOLLVHLS B SHDIHE. HNILOW
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



aleld

Inaje|nbay ap JaineT ap uojnog
8||9AIUBJ\ JNBUIBANOL)-18UISSN0D)
Inare|nbay np ajj@Aluep ‘8jjinog
a|iny,p abessidway ap agn|
a|iny,p abes

-slidway ep aqnL ‘9UayoUEI,p Julor
a|iny,p abessidway ap abnep
InajoN-enbeiquig

a|InH,p abuepia-nedny
Inaurewag-a1npuo)

Inaye|nbay ap JoineT ap nolog
Inajeulay

Jle e a1j|14-uonog

a||japuoy

e e a4

apnon

Inareingien-ale|d

uoyonog

a||epuoy

adwod

SIA

INd]O|\ 8p ainjuJer) | ap nap
abewn|ie,p aibnog

ojoubel\ ap ainjewlly ap SIA
olaubely ap ainjewly

JUB|OA 9P N0JO]

SIA

abeuiqogay ap Jnalrewaq

SIA

aIpullAD ap Ineyosloid ‘SIA
fInajoseq

alpuljAn ap Jnajosloid

SIA

SIA

au_INog ap Janiog ‘H SIA
au8|Nos ap Janiog

a|iny,p abner ap aqnL ap SIA
Inare|nbay ap JaineT ‘ajlepuoy
a||lepuoy

SIA

Janlog np abeliag ap apug
a|iny,p Jnayden

Jo194y

@ouass3,p alyi4

SIA

Inaye|nbay ap JaineT np ajquiasug
uoddng

Inajeingse) np yoddng
Inaye|nbay ap assalA ap 9||epuoy
Inaye|nbay ‘@ssal

Inojay aQ Jnajbuelig-1iossay

" ploooey

Zer) sap apuewWILIO) ap plodoey
eInBey nusjey np uossey
Inaje|nbay ‘Mossay

SIA

abe|boy ap Jaloueeg

|013u0D) ap uoddng ‘sip
9oUass3,p dHNPUOD

Inajosuuo)

Inajosuuo)

Inajosuuo)

ally & aJlji4 ap ainjuien

NOILdIHOS3d

Y¥¥06.
L1€069
€55069
86996/
280169

¢€0169
9€0169
20269
0€596.
G969
6¢0169
657969
169061
192169
G0lc6.
098861
cl656.
€0676.
cv069
999808
601261
cl0v69
ISE6.
190169
090169
650169
€2¢€069
G6S.61
166269
€00169
258961
668861
069062
9€€869
G00169
L0v.6.
801169
1G9¢6.
01¥569
629¢6.
20169
68€Y6.
256069
999669
812069
968862
G1686.
92018
¢1v069
8€EE6.
607569
622c96.
862569
610169
126862
0c8.69
€80069
166269
99/161
851661
I 1Gy8
2c€4996.
100169

3031d
aa
ON

€.9
c9s
V2SS

Gcs

1£4°]
€es
€S
cls
(0],
S0S
ZA%

cor
Shv
LEY
2187

14014
/8¢
G8¢
8G¢E

60¢
/61
c6l
88l
/81
q981
Vo8l
98l
€91

434
aa
‘ON

ve

ainyuseb ap abeinly

uonnquisiq e| ap 910

InajeingJed ap abelnly

nap

JNaNo|4 np ainjulen)

90U8ss9,p aqnL

Jnajeingien ap JNa)oj4 ap ‘sug
nap

Zer) sap apuewwo) ap adednog
Jnajeingien

inajeinqien ap nap

PNET]IS}

aIneH apnil|y ‘@us|dID

EHET1))

plepuels ‘ansjoIn

Jauels e adednog

a||Inby ap adednog

Inayno|4 ap alsiuiey) ap axy
SPIA B 8SS8lA 8p nap

Zer) sop apuBWIWO)

ap adednog ap abejuo|y ap swas e SIA
a||japuoy

SIA

uelog

SIA

(1nejeinque)) uousl

uoISSIWpPE,P 8pN0Y 8p aInjules)
uoissiwpe,p 8pnon ap ainjules)
ainngny

o0|g 8Mled

awe) ap abeualbug

adednog e J108snod

adednog e apiny
wswaddeyos,p adednog ap H0SSaY
uoissiwpe,p adednog ap possay
uoissiwpe,p adednog
wewaddeyos,p adednog

9||8lg 8p SIA

d||8!g €| 8p s|quesuy

uolsid ep exy

uolsid ap axe,| 8p NOLBA

S0 ,020°0 ‘uoisid ap sjuswbeg ‘nap
'PIS ‘uoisid ap suawbag sap nap
SO ,020°0 ‘uaisid np ajquiasuz
pJepuels ‘uolsid np ajquasug
JUBJOA 8P 91O

ojoubep Juejon

swas e oeg ap abejuo ap SIA
(OLd 9190) anayouel,p anbeg
uinbaigain

a|iny,p abuepip ap uoyonog
aIpullAD op 8191 8p SIA
Inajow-Jaue) np ainjulen
piejjiusy sp aqnL

SIA

ainjulen)

prejjiusy

aIpullAD ap 8191 €| 8p ainyuien
g alpullh ep e19 1

aIpullAD op 81 L

Inajop\ np oeg

(o1eubey 2190) susyouelg,p enbeg
(o1oubepy 2190) aipullAD op 8jiInog
aIpullAD np ajqwesu]

NOILdIHOS3d

666069
626069
92,669
82¢c96.
766069
6c.669
2,669
G08661
£€66069
122c96.
GGvc6l
€€.669
LS1669
129¢v8
96¢¢6.
€2.669
0lvi6L
816769
12,669

812069
950169
Gcv869
6EVV6Y
918669
166069
056069
€cl86.
172569
c/1869
GGGc6.
12,6069
986661
G98¥69
G98¥69
00¢c6.
9.G6/69
926069
602961
185969
626069
c6L16L
/82161
8¥9€6.
L¥9€6.
$869¢¢c
50169
996769
/8€G6.
€296/
9v6069
886€6.
12cl69
¥81¢6.
165269
,€6069
G8lc6.
/66€69
¢€c96.
1€296.
20961
$98016€
€.9/61
81156.

3031d
aa
ON

0S1
14t
avl
4"
LE}
el
eel
LEL
ocl
Gcl
Il
V8L
8L
\ZAN%
L}
80}
SO}
Y0l
86

—TANOTOWONOO®

434
aa
‘ON

69-28S} 3dAL 34 'ON ‘222207 373AOIN 3A 'ON - ,NOLLVHLS ® SDDIHE. HNILOW
029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



Il

N

HN3ILOW NA IHNLINGVYO 30 3Nr 8S€

69-28S} 3dAL 3A 'ON ‘222207 373AON 3A 'ON - ,NOLLVHLS B SHDIHE. HNILOW
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



(44

7N\ 0
G/ G6 I Q 0
@ é K4 VIS

L

oD

Ea @&SGL

9€

Ge

(D)

Q
Ea

€e

B

69-28S} 3dAL 3A 'ON ‘222207 373AON 3A 'ON - .NOLLVHLS B SHOIHE., HNILOW
029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



Y50k
g vee ﬁ a50e % VS0E @ coe

‘ uoneleday 8Q [enue 0gE ‘ ‘ suoissiwz-1enbiely 901 ‘

‘ aBueyoal o INGION 62ZE L ‘ ‘GJ!Ela!JdOJd na |enuep o7 8501+ ‘ ‘ HnoQ o0lg 8% ‘

© viell 999 OSL
88 N
A 01§
1201 © L&k g sor
486 & voLz ol

o~

2.9 9Le

)
e bOTY
0S¢

dN31vdNgdvo 3d N3r k¢t

60€

69-28S} 3dAL 3A 'ON ‘222207 373AON 3A 'ON - ,NOLLVHLS B SHDIHE. HNILOW
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



0c

£ 8 0r

a3 & e

@ 0ze

as/ag; 82
4 74 '77"

(IR

© 169
S zss
S vess
Q9 Cvl
e vl

Svess
© 0P

B

69-28S} 3dAL 3A 'ON ‘222207 373AON 3A 'ON - .NOLLVHLS B SHOIHE., HNILOW

029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL




6l

ww $‘Gg = 9anod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod us sagu
-uop uos juesodwod ap suoisuawip s8] s8N0 :JNOHVINIY

0C 8 SIA 0€6SLy  LLL

Inaydnusiu| sp Hoddng 6265y 9L
v113d +1-0v¥9 JIneldnueiu 8265ty Gili
0% « G'€ 9|buidy,| Jojnoy 0chrly 96

91 xB0'e |Buidy,| Jipuog 0s8vly  G6

€0 x 22 x 91 18Yded 9| J9|INH 6LvVLY 16
0Z « B0’ 8|Buidy | Jipuog 2184484 06
juawanbelo 8| Jauuog YAR 4487 /8
aljepuoy 9y iy 98

JIou ‘Inale|iusp 184487 a8

7 elnod 14544%% ¥8

auida p 100 Sy iy €8

91 « v 9|buidag,| ipuog 4844%% 28

Zld e}l nesuue-Q (84487 18

2€ « G 9|buids,| ipuog (084487 08
sdwajuid ap Jnojal 9| Jaulai4 60VY LY 8/
urew e uial} ap JaineT 80bY LY 9/

8 x C€ x 6} 1UE|I80S LOvv LYy (A
ginoiog 126S ¥ 09

¥1d VI neauue-O 92c6S Ly 6S

0t « 9 ©|Buidy,| Jo|noy GgeSky 8§

2l 8l|epuoy 265 Ly 1]

9pUBWIWOD Bp JBINST (R 744874 €S
€92029 buuesg (0} 2487 Ge

G| nesuue-3 140%44%% 12

piepuels) aiqly,| jadwod €obrLly €€
L0SES| oL 1ue||8dS 4014487 0c

B0ld e} neauue-Q (N0} 274874 61

GE O neauug,| Jonbe|n oovviy 9L

0€ 1ue||80s ayenbse) 66y L Gl

Jalng| 9] Jeines 86EV I €l

uaiuiew ap assnol] /aiqly,| Jadwod €265 LY (o]
juBwWIE-aU0d 16EV LY 6

ewny 96eEY L 8

G| Inpuon geeEv LY A

NOILdIHOS3a 3031d 434

3a 3a

ON °'ON

199vX 3713AO0I 3d 'ON - .OHOL44N1. NOISSINSNVHL
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



8l

IR
UM TN
\ d |\t N
2 y
s |
&> - J3 N
z s
P R
\ |
¥
W7 Sy
%0
g

- //\ \‘\i;w‘\;’/;“'\ \
‘\\\\ ‘\I\ ]

ATHAOW HINHNHLOVXH
HALINASHIdHE SVd INJANAd
AN SNOILVILSNTTII SHT

08117809179V L
LA H'THAON

199%X 37340 3d "ON - .DHOL144NL1. NOISSINSNVHL
029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



wuw $‘6g = 9onod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod ue segu
-UOop JUOS Juesodwod ap suoIsusWIp S8| s8I0l :JNOHVYINIY

(leanL "zo o] T0¢’

Ll

16A- L e ]98YM

SN3Nd ® S3ANOYH

106625189
100645185

ap aqn}) naud ap 9)oYoUEIR p Julop veeryL - -
aiguIe Suel | Op Bjqwesug  £19X801901 (§E
(81udnoy uou) aJdLIE JlE B diquey) resiLz ol
8-8 X 0¢ dJ3llie naud 89¥8¢€ 1 6 g /
nalsss,| op neadeyd  82ZXLSLvOL 8
(lJuswa|nas ainaulUEB BN0J) BPLIQ B Jalled HOY06 / 6
(Juswa|nas ainaliglue 8noJ) INassieln) H8/2 9 S
9-0'9 X G| In8uglue naud Xcceo0k ]
(e1unoy uou) ainslgIUE Jie B Biquey) 0665 ¥ ol
ainayigjue sjuel e op sjquissuy  £19X2ELI0) € v
SA[eA €| 8p ainingnL 6€159 14
naud np aAjeA e| ap uoyonde) 26165 L
NOILdIHOS3a 303I1d 434
3a 3a
ON 'ON
aleneq
(sredueyy/sie|b ©| ap uosiod/iabuep ap aluewo09[edsqg
-ue) abueyosy ap s8291d S8p |anue\ 92£6£78S -- aleeq 9p SlUBWO9[EI9([
(sredueuy/sre|bue) unayesadr] ap |onuey 2565185 -- INajo|\ 8p 8luewodes9(
) paid-asodal,p UISSN0D)  8ZHX922E6 | -- 9[ep10zadel} 81011N0J B 8p SlUBWOI[Bd9(
uIssnoD  82¥X 18600+ -- UoI10811p 8p UBJOA BlUBWOI[B29(]
UOIBALISP 8p 8jle,| 8lUBWO09[Bd9( 108¥2.18S -- abueyoal ap sadald ap aiuewo9es9qd
NSOHd J81ed np siuewodedssd €699¢t Gl pioq
JUBWSSSILBOAR,p 81UBWOD|BI9( 10S62518S Al ap nes|ge] zassiege ap alUBWo09|eId[d
a|Ie a|luewWOoo[eI9(q RANR 2% LE jodeo sjuewoo|e29Q
9SNapu0} 8p dlUBWOI[BI3(J 10008S18S  OI JUBWasSIUaAE 9|le,| 8p 8lUBWO02[ed9(
NOILdIHOS3a 303I1d 434 NOILdIHOS3a
3a 3a
ON 'ON
Sl ol
fllllllll_\ ,J—-\
]\ .
. " /L
8/ \ : |‘“ 4" : :
L\
e
9 6
/ 2L
O)

L1S6v1
6081
1¥89¢t
1651344
G2a6eY
9069¢ct

€81evY

— QAN™m <TOHOMNO0O

3031d 434
3a 3a
ON ‘ON

L

S3INVINODTVO3d
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



‘ww $‘Gg = 9onod |-- 'N-"3 saonod us sagu
-Uop JUO0S WEesodwod ap suoIsuswWIP s8] S8IN0] :INOHVINIYH

pl03%ey €0040¥ 1O}

oun 9-8/¢ noio3 0090€6€L 001L
abens| ap piodoey 02561 86
¥/€ X 91-8/€ H SIA 21900041 16
abens| ap ploooey 181G61 16
NOILdIHOS3a 303ld 4H3d
aa E [

ON 'ON

I

%
/!

F Ay o i/ a

16 JoH 9p 'ON 0AB -
onIISqNs B18s 101 JoH 8p 'ON alqIssod 158,0.

// /
r/ /'

9l

91/g enpus} 8|jdnoy

80¢v61 06
d|spuoy cl6lelel 68
anuajaJ ap Lossay oL0ly 88
9}/, enpus} 9|jidnon 60cv61 /8
uoIsiol op Hossey r1€96L 0Ol
J1aIA8| Np 99jouued agublod 82 X090GhY L
abena ap Jaine 96892t €
2iqle,| op a|quiesu] L2022y 2
NOILdIHOS3d 303ld 4dH3H
Ele] Ele]
ON 'ON
s AR OB
l!?\\ \it il\
|.\\ : \\\ \t‘t‘\
| T ‘\\‘izi‘
| S~ T
e ~_ >~ =
Ve~ T3
| T~ '
. \
i\ ~- 7/(@‘\ \
~ ) - \
/

3ISN3ANOL V1 3A IOVAIT
029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



‘wWw $‘Gg = 9onod | -- ‘nN-"3 seonod us seguuop
JUoS Juesodwod ap suoisuswIp s8] s8N0l :JNOHVINIY

Ja19/dwo) “‘usw

-aoe|dwal ap uozeb e asnapuo] e
(injour sed au sjj@puol/uonoqg ‘ewe| 19
aJ1opuoli/noidg/alnod -(G L #) Juawanas
Jaijed 19 ‘(g1 #) oque s|quiasud ‘(¥ | #)
Ja1}10q Injou|) ulpuBwWw Np s|quiasuy
apides np jJuswa|dnodde,p J8j08uu0)
adnoo

ap neaje|d np abeae| ap piodoey
SIA

P/€ X 91-8/€ SIA

'9'0 voddng

ulal) noJog

ayoeny

abeAeiquz,p |onuey 8| J8|1qeD
|oddes ap Hossay

|ediound uoisuay ap aljnod
81041N02-8pINY)

‘A’ IN\810|\ NP 8104IN02-8pINKL)

‘6’0 INBJ0\ NP 8101IN02-9pINL)

"Bl 1 X 8//-8/¢ al|opuoy

oun 91-g/€ uldl) NoJog

anoJ ap yoddng

uojnog

81-91/S SIA

‘a’D anoy ap uoddng np 8j0su0)
‘50 anoy ap uoddng np sjosuo)
abeAelque np sjquiasul]

8/S X 81-91/G uojnog

a[eplozadeJ; 81044N0D

abeaAeiqwa,p 8|ged Np uopiny
pi02oey

ulaly ap Jaine

¢ Xoun g1-g/¢ uojnog

ulal} ap Jaine

Inajosjoid

L X 91-8/€ SIA

as|01oug

NOILdIHOS3a

cELLEY

048¢6}
SOv9LY

865511V
12c6cS 1
¢19000Z1
09¢/61
00S006€L
191661
L0SEYCh8S
L/610Y
L61E61
0266}
6G2¢/61
8G¢/61
Vivicli6l
009006€2
909881
H868Y
01G000.}
G8.¥01
¥8.v0Y
L6661}
G0S0v1cL
9€96¢t
L99X86€E86 |
06,661
LLv661
9190}1cs
19¢/61
EV0LYL
9190004}
260661

3031d

3ad
‘ON

434
aa
‘ON

Sl

Inapual-19jeb np seig
abeaAeiqws p 8|qed np poddng
8/S X 02-¥/} SIA

anuajal ap UoIsIO] B| LoSsay
uoIslo] ap uldi4 9] LUossay

oun 91-g/€ UIdJ} N0Jo]

uLIpuB NP 8101IN02-9pINg)

Bl 91 X 91/€} X gE/E | 8llspuoy
MVH 0S v ‘uoisus} ap al|nod

G 18D 2/1-} X 91-8/¢ uojnog
noJog

uupue np alnod

asiojaug

sauiwej sis|l e SIA

aJgiureyo e abi

abieyoop ap InajoslaQ

uoJo8 ulal4

uolislo} ap Jossay

uoyouew ap neadeyd

Inajosjep np poddng

oun 81-91/G 1uelLIasS-0Ine N0JO]
auedIy)H

swsajneds e uojnog

uupuUB\ NP S9|Iq B Juswanoy
uupuew np Jauen

agJe,| ap ajqwasug

(uaw

-a|nas uozeb e sesnapuo} sap 9jjied
Inod) piepuelg Jdjiied g ‘ewe| e
(ebaeyosp no jusnal

Inod) eAg|nog-Injes gy ‘swe| e
(81)red puenb ainsn,| xnaiw

inod) awiid e| jud|jied gt ‘owel e
auwilid Bl LNE ‘ewe| e

INE ‘owe| e

jun oe

-91// 8||8puoy/uojnog np s|quiesuy
0GL X 0L# SIA

uoisuadsns ap seig

¥/€ X oun g|-91/g uojnog
asnapuo} ap Janliog

NOILdIHOS3a

OLLLEY 1]
0Gc/l61 Ly
6CL.E} (214
9G¢c/6} 1314
OLv861 t4%
009006€L (014
0cScel 8¢
9lELELBI PAS
6.£.61 9€
¢l90tkeL 14>
¥€200¥ €e
€Lr.61 [4>
069/81} 1€
¥86EL 1L (01
151459" 6¢
691l yx4
XcSsvOolL L 9¢
92¢0.6} Gc
X¥0€S0 L 144
1GGc6 1 €c
00S089¢€L le
0426S} 0c
6€S596 | 6}
XS8¥0L L Sl
182/81} Vi
c¢l8¢ch1 118
[S1484°1" -
1,68} - -
GL/6€} --
6lLccy -

[ VAZA%4 LI
€00€6+ 8
8GE9 LY YA
98166} 9
90S0Yv LeL 4
GLIXS6796 1 8
3031d 434
3a 3a

‘'ON 'ON

3ISN3ANOL 3A H31HVD
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



vi

LTpE 17 XerurW @ v

3dSN3ANOL 3a H31HVO
029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



€l

ww 4'Gg = @onod |-- 'n-"3 seonod ue saguuop
Juos Juesodwoo ap suolsusBWIP Sa| SeInol :INOHVNIH

"Bl 2L X 8/€ X ZE/E L B|lopuoy ziseel6l v
/€ X 91-8/¢ uojnog 2L909v.  €F

1onboj np possay 00286L P

abais np juess||b sgublod 19961  OF
81-91/G N0109-8.U0Q 005008¢. /€

81-91/G uojnog 2e8lLL 12

abals np nesuued 1/6961 O}

/€ X oun g1-91/G uojnog 118111 8

65@!‘3 np UO!SSSJduJOO Op 10SsaYy X18Lyelk yA
9 |,-8/9 1asul 9||apuol d8AE N0IOY-811U0) 009008¢/. 9
ebels ep poddng G/90V 1 e

1ond op poddng 991081 2

abaig Syoceh L

NOILdIHOS3a 3031d 434

aa 3a

ON 'ON

€ 1SG'9 Xxel-jess

N\
393IS NA IT19N3ISN3
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



ww $‘Gg = @onod |-- 'N-'3 seonod us segu

ede|

"0 10Ad

‘a0 10Ad

uojnog 10Ald

‘an pi0doey

a|japuoy

yoddng

811 XG0S X G'| 8||spuoy
S 18D ¥1-91/. uiel4 noio3
18UISSN0))

€ X ¥1-91//, uojnog
anualay ap 1a1)|0D

P/€ X 81-91/G SIA

HY ‘ploooey

H1 ‘ploooey

I 1-8/G utai4 noto3
a|jepuoy

IN4O uojnog

Inauadng 1ouy,p Hoddng
NOILdIHOS3a

-uop JU0S Juesodwod ap SuoISUBWIP S8| S81N0] :INOHVINTYH

296vvy 22l
2/8lvy 98
c/8lvy S8
11898y 28
/889gv I8
HoleL 08
161961 0L
291661 69
00,0068 89
181¥6L 19
8v.020L. 99
6v866+  ¥9
21G000LL €9
G889ey 29
¥889Y 19
000168 09
8v/v6L 65
LvIv6lL 8
SovL0v 1S
3031d 434
3a  13a

ON 'ON

cl

090" X LE9'} X €6/° 812InQ 8||9puocy
jun 0g-g/ H noJox

8lIspuoy

91uaQ Jnajoes

¥/€ X 91-8/€ SIA

Hasu|

1ouIssnon

uonoalqg ap Jnajeidepy
uol}9alIg 8p 9|2419AN0YD

anbe|d

aIqIy

Jun $g-8/¢ uelI9S-0iNy NOIOT
8/ ualy 8||spuoy

Br 91 X ¢/L-1 X 2g/Se 8llepuoy
ayoo.ig ap uoyonden
G/-70€S1# diID e|lepuoy

Br 91 X 8/S-1 X gg/Se dllepuoy
€2'1 X G/°0 8||8puoy

a0 eyoolg

‘D0 8yd0.g

naiss3

uoi08lIq 8p JUe|oA
NOILdIHOs3d

/96881 €9
0080¥6EL LS
cl8€e8I61 114

0LL0vv Ge
¢19000Z 1 8¢

8cvXcS8v v 9¢

Sv8161 44
YANAS 4 44
821X9.966 1 0¢c
6S.LV61 61
G8.L0%Y 91

0090SE. Gl
009000} ¥l
X6vLigl €l
199X9v6v8L 6
6200002F 8
Xsviizk L
H9929 9
v/898y S
€/89sv ¥
0/89ev 2
8erXeosy iy |
3031d 434
3a 3a
ON 'ON

1171 d11 xe1-Bunesls

- _ _

NOILO34HIA V1 3a IT9INISNT
029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



L

‘uessind snid Jnajow un Jed ajgpoyy 99 Jaoejdwal ap a|qidaosns 1se uopens ¥ sbbug ‘seanwi auoeded ap 18 uonedliqe} ap SUOS
-lel S8p IN0d "8J1Ng,| B INdjJ0W UN.p SUOlIeleA 18 (8pnuye ‘aupiwny ‘ainjesodwsa)) uones||in,p salueiquwe SUOIHPUOD ‘uolies||iinp sall
-wi| ‘(019 ‘eousssa e adwod Ynajeingued JUSWSSSIPIoya) ‘uoissiwpe ‘uawaddeydd Ule e aily) S8J0SS9I9. (SAlRNWI| uou d1sl))
anb s} ‘sinajoe} ap aiqwou puelb un Jed anbidxs,s aousigyip BNdYD “(«dUS INS» 8||9a4 NO apsu souessind) alginoiyed aulyd
-ew aun Jns gjuow 3sd |i,nb sio} aun anbuoay} aouessind e s sed addojaAop su 8ousssa B Jnajow 9| anb jnad as | ‘syuswad
-Inbo sep juswauuoouo) Ne ss|qedljdde xneuswauuoIIAUS Sawd|qosd Sp 8.quwiou NP 18 SOS||iiN JUOS SINdjow sou sajjenbss| Jns
saulyoew ap aloueA apuelb e] ap nus} 8ldwo) ‘aline,| B INdjoW Un,p SUOIEBLEBA SBp 18 JUBWAUUOIIOUO) 8P SUOIIPUOD SBp asned
e juswuwejou a|gre} snid 8419 nad Jnajow np 9|98l anug aouessind B “UIW/II009E dp 8seq el Jns douessind ap S9|99 18 ulw
/11090€ 9p 8Seq E| Ins $89|N2jed Juos 8|dnod ap sindeA sa7 '(S0-2002 UOISIAGI) GE6 LI JVS Uoles saabliiod 18 sanuslqo 919 Juo
sanbuoay] seouewlopad s9) 19 (s1eaulbug aAnowolny jo A181008) JvS el ap (sinajow syied sep 8|dnod np 18 aouessind e| ap |nd
-|led ap ainpadoid) QPG LM SPOD N JUBWSWIOO0D 89nbipul }S8 80US8sSa B Jnajow ap a|9poyy anbeyd inod 8nug aouessind e

Inajow np anbiogy} 8suessind e| JUBUIBOUOD SUOHIEWLIOU|

€2c/€-€€2-008-|

uonens % sbbug

:SNOSSaP-10 9IaWNUY

Inajow ap uedlqe;} 8J10A nod aliql suoyds|el ap oldownu 9|
ZaWwe|oal Inajow ap abueyoal ap 1 821AI8s ap sedaid sap Inod

‘WW $'Gg = #onod | - - ‘n-"3,p @onod us segu
-uop JU0s Juesodwoo ap suoIsusWIP S8| SaIN0J :JNOHVYINIY

¥/€ X 02-¥/1 SIA

91 X 8/L X 2€E/6 8llopuoy

L X91-8/€ SIA

¥/€ X oun g|-91/G uojnog

Yl 6’1 G 1D ¥ X 02-91/. uojnog
/1L L X9L-8/€ SIA

I X 81-91/G 18UISSN0) 8p SIA

an neAnp

50 neAnp

ainjulen)

XNaIous|IS ap Inajeyo-aled

oun 0zg-t/1 H hoo3

91/L utey s||lepuoy

neAny ep abe.lias ap apug
s9||9oune - ated ap nap
80U8ssa,p |alNpuU0)

I'4 SO9 0G2°0 X O}# SIA
laueig/zeb sep spuewWO)
neadey)

90UaSS9,p JI0NIBSDY

allnod

Inajow

np 810.4n02 apinb e| ap s|quasug
NOETRIEN

(nslo\ 8 sireleq

so zekop) (81€2vY) §D-28G1-LLLL0Y
8|9pow 8p 'ON-S8g INdI0N

NOILdIHOS3a

clv0L9.1 VAS
91116061 96
9190004} 06

LL8LLL .8
LE6ELL a8
0290904 ¥8
906€81 6.

100188189 (YA
101188189 0.
16€991 69
L10vEY 29
00¥01S€L 114
0040%001} cv

X./8v€2l 1€
08L€L 62
L8110V 82
8Ge9ly 12

gevXeLviey 02
02208y 8

101062186 Gl
LLvSO0Y 2l
ocev6l 6
gelerL 2

———=
3031d d43d
3a  3a
‘ON 'ON

dN3LON

029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



1]

S3T13ONILI-VHVd LOL 1Aog-sq xe1-euiBus

dI1v1ITNJV4 1IN3NdIND3

29

029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL

dN3LON



wuw ‘Gg = aonod |-- ‘N-"3 seonod us segu
-uop 1uos juesodwod ap SuoISUBWIP S8 s8I0l :INOHVINIH

a10in 9||epuoy
P/€ X 81-91/G SIA

voddng

81041N02-9pINL)

BLOL X ¥/L-1 X g€/1¢ 9|lsuoy
uopinb ayoene snualel 9p LoSsay
alnod yoddng

aJ1eJjuod ajepad

JUBAB US 8jepad

uojnog

uojAu ap Jaled

Inaingino

abi]

9juap IN80es

1@nbo7

yoddng

‘Bl 91 X 8/G-1 X g€/G¢ 9|lepuoy
apinY

9pN0J JBINaT

abeAelqua p ploooey
aj|spuoy

anualal ap Uossay

¥/€-2 X 91-8/¢ uojnog

uopiny

uossay

uojnog

NOILdIHOS3a

196881 082
21506vLL 22
¥9510F 922
6LEE0V S22
0102126L 222
[81€0V |22
IEL96L 912
82YX10EL61 Sig
gozley  vie
82rX1vv96L €12
Xe8102k 12
08600% 012
265661 602
698.61 802
898/61 .02
96587y 902
X8vllel 502
glEv6lL 06}
LIEV6L 681
£oev6l 881
olzeciel /81
lgev6l 981
2eo0Llz, S8l
L99X6EVI6L V81
L50.€1L €81
9190112, LI
3031d 43d

aa  3a

ON 'ON

91011N02-9pINK) cecev6l  0LL
19nboT 1G2S0y 291
Gc9’ uleld 8|jepuoy vol6cr 991
aepad ap abi| Gle8vy €91
abeAeiquia p [oddel ap Lossay X60/G01L 19l
anualal ap Jaljj0) ¥8v69L 091
¥/€ X 8/1 enpusy 8|jidnoy) glv0209. 65!
J10}94y, g Hossay Hi6v¥ €SI
2/L X 81-91/G SIA 8050671l €Vl
¥/€ X 81-91/G SIA 21Ls000LL S2lt
81-91/G H ulel} noso3 00S006€L 9L}
UOIJBALISP 8p spuewwWwo) A A 184 66
GZ'L Xoun gL-91/g H uojnog 02S09.¥. 26
ayoeny 6190t 08
G 18D 81-91/S pyb|4 xeH uojnog ovsoevy. €L
alqJe,| 8p s|quiasug G98/61} 9
a[eplozadey 81041N0D 6960¢ | 9G
Jnapuai-1ojen 9cer6 L cS
91-8/€ utel} noioy 009006€. 1S
Inapusjl-19jeb np ainog 12EV61 (0]}
uojnog 71901 12L 6v
aepad | ap ainUaAn0) Hesss 44
juswauuonels ap utely np abi] L0G98€8S se
3 us anbeg 1000002t €€
uialy np abi| 908€0v 62
|[eddes ap Hossay 6,966 9¢
ulel4 eq Hossay 8/9€L Ll
Br 9L X 9L/ X ZE/EL 8llspuoy 9lLELELBI Sl
310 XEBSET L 4

('uoissiwsuel| aq s|ieoq s zokop)
(02192¢) 199¥)‘uoissiwsuel] -— == 3
NOILdIHOS3a 303ld 434
3a 3a
ON 'ON
IN3IN3INIVHLINT

029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



oce ﬁj T % Zi 88" Iepad gpM Xel-enp
? "‘ I
|

061

LIN3IWINIVHLNS

029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



ww t‘Gg = 9anod |-- "N-"3 seonod us segu
-uop U0S Juesodwod ap suoIsuUBWIP S8| S8IN0] :JNOHVINTIYH

uode|

09 neadey)

an neadeyd

an aininopy

50 aINNo\

7 IN_J08|48] NP UBSU|
8/€ X 02-¥/} SIA

JUOI\ 8] Jayonog

oun 81-91/G N0JO] ap 8JjUd) 8P INLISS B
i asl|0jaaug
uolnon aq ayoeny
j0deo ap 1.y

abi1L

/€ X oun g1-91/S uojnog
9O IUSA

ao 9lnusA

pJog ap neajge} Np neauued
uoyonog

81-91/S H ulaJ} nosox
an Inaosjal np pasu|
¥/€ X 81-91/G SIA

¥/L-1 X 81-91/G uojnog
plog ap nes|qel
1auISSNoD

SISSgYD

18UISSN0D)

8/S X ¥2-0} SIA
JUBWas|0]8Jjud,p 82391d
S/L X P/L HSIA

¥/€ X 91-8/€ SIA
Inasjeq

yoddng

uolesijeuen

asse} ap ajueus|

I'4 SOd 0S2°0 X O}# SIA
2/ X 8L-91/G SIA
81-91/S ulal} noioy

aly

P/€ X 8L-91/G SIA
Jnajow ap anbeld

ao 8jnusT

aipueen

D9 8lueT

j0de)n

pliog ap nes|qel

NOILdIHOS3d

82X 156701
G19X8Scley
G19X.Scley
0cvery
levery
90vSey
90¥009. |
¥0.LE01
0050€6€L
62190t
1915661
G6€96 1
29160t
¢1G09.v.
8¢ X061 ety
82X68vctr
8591EY
82¥X98G 0¥
00S006€L
L0vScy
¢1S00041
0¢S0esvL
658901
8c¥Xc01€E6}
LSvS61
,ccS61
92200t
70€96 1
[4%244"
¢190004 1
GES66 1
14°14°14%
106298189
82V Xv2ce6 |
8GE91V
80G06V.I
005089¢€.
S1OX6.8V Y
¢1S090Z1
108016089
66S9XV6V Icv
8cvXIcLivy
66GXE6Y Icv
SIOXYSticy
8¢ X018lcy

81€
FARS
Gle
1433
16¢
/8¢
VAN
9€¢
2154
8¢¢
8l¢
Lle
€le
€0¢
444
96}
61
Y61
161
68}
€8I
4218
181
08}
LL)
9/}
Gl
a9l
6G1
cst
1Sl
0S1
8El

3031d 434

3d
ON

3ad
‘ON

SILNIFONI/SISSYHO
029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



2470€7 1D || @3Hd X3 L Xay-sisseyo

S3LNITONI/SISSYHO
029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



ww t‘Gg = 8onod |-- "N-"3 seonod us segu
-uop JU0S JuesOodwod 8p suoIsusWIp S8| S8IN0l :JNOHVINTY

aJalIe aydsew ap Jnajdniiaiu|

sleuseH

8InYaAN0)

abe[jinoLaA ap Jnaydniiau)

ajuepuadsapuod ajnodwe,p 8|jINop ap abejquiassy
(43111 BplOUd|OS d9Ae adinba Is) sieuseH
(yuene aploudjos dane adinba Is) sieusey

¥/€ X 81-91/G SIA

9pIoud|oS

aulog ap aInUdaAnoD

Z/L X 02-¥/} SIA

(491118 BplOUd|OS 99Ae adinbg Is) sieuteH
(juene aplougjos dane adinba Is) sieuseH

saleyd sap Jnaydnuaiul

auleyo/elo

abewn|e,p Jnajoeuo)

Jnaldnuaiu|

Jlou - 1.2 8p "er 9 sp 8ssew ap 8|qed

oun 0g-¥/1 H notoj

a|qisny

abnou - ‘od 9| ap |} Un d98AR B 9 Bp BlIBRE( 8P 9|qBD
a|jnodwy

rgS1y L 99Ae sateyd sap JueInod ap sasud sap sieuleH
assalid abe|jinosan ap Jnaydnusiu|

alaneq ap oeg

¥/€ X oun 0g-v/1 H uojnog

auaneqg

NOILdIHOS3d

029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL

89G/0%
12°144%1%
G6ESEY
c08.61
avaesll
100€2018S
6v1001
¢1G090L1
,0S¢61
€9G1¢E1
80¥0c..L1
101€2018S
86010%
XclL0L)
1251934
0S€€E61
1214014
GB88861
00v01SEL
8G1G/.1
G68¢lv
resiy
¢Sc00vy
8€19/1
8cce6 |
[ARZVEVADA
GOVE9 L

3031d
aa
ON

SOt
col
06
/8
6.

3NO0IYLO313



W (&)}

o ©

=

=3

S

2 &

@ -_—
c o
S

o M
=

@

C

< -

@

(2]

S

©

=

o

p}

uondo,| 8J10INX8 AZ| D9AY

4-S901

3NOIYLO313

7

N

029€09°v¥6 314AOIN 3Ad OHIANNN - - HNJLOVHL



€

(4100 Y4 1dNODIV)
'39v19y0 NA LNIWINNOILONOL NOg ANALOINNOD (Hlk?noaggﬁh%%w)
ST1INONY 37THIHNSSY HNOd FOV1d N3 SIPWPH Ploq op nealqel SIeWIRE] S1SSBYD) IV + S + g|Fovaavnad
S3SINTY 3413 INIAIOA S3T1713 — -
SHN3LIINNOD  ‘37300W NA N3I1IHINT, 1 HNOd P— v+ ly+g | IHOHVI
— O S$33A31IN3 313 INO S3F10S!I o d v+g | FonTv
S30ONId S311S :INOHVINIH o o o /igot?aw\;
S3T9INOINVY-NON =
SHNILOINNOD S$3370SI S3ONId
0 fq «S1Ivd4,,  LINDHIO | NOILISOd
z — IOVINNTIV.A HN3LOVLNOD
SIUVHd
YION @ NNHg
— R FUIIANT INILdNYHILNI
(NIOT NV SIHIINNTINI/L 009€ @ NN V'O V SLIOA ¥ - ST EUEEs
””””””””” \j JONVHO i 1

3dao

i ~ : I
IW/L 009€ ® SIYIJV S 30 V'O! !

N | o]
371INAOHd V 39VHIVIO3,0 30 INILSAS IT'- - - - - - - - - - - - -

(2dinb3 15)
3dION310S 3ON3ss3a
1344v.ad INVDHO

(/L 009€ ® OO dAV €) IDHYHO

(IHONVHE3A 1S3 IOHVHO 3d INILSAS
) 30 IWILSAS NA LNINIANIH

37) /L 009€ ® "NIN VO SL1OA 82

(H11¥LINOV4)

21101NX3 ‘WNINIXVIN NOS YHANITLLY
.| 3ONvITIHE V135371300V 1S3
S HN3LON 37 ANVND -vd3SSIva
SEI‘HVHd S3A 3ONVT11IHg
HIYHOH v1 1INITVH NV "HNILON
Ton O unatanoo NA 3SS3LIA v13d NOILONOA
N3 VHIONVHO S3IHVHd
(3HANIMAID 378N0A ¥ SHNILOW (41Lv17IN0V4) S3A IDONVYTIIHE V1 ONOa
S31UNS $310N08 2) ‘INOIYLOF 1T J1OHANT.A
J19n08 V1 O— 3LINA O—— JOHNOS IHdOHd °HN31
L o IDVANTIV /30 IN3SOdSIA SIHVHJ S31
. 314311v4 V1 NS SIHONVHE
3413.d N3 NV TVIOAdS
HN3LVYNH3LTV.A SNILSAS NN.d
R e e T \ 3dIND3F 1S3 HNILOVHL IHLIOA
SIBWIRH
| eswp 2 ENLTIEH
: HNILOINNOOD LNVLINOHIO-LHNOOD : %
| | g
— d/ ‘ "
| I Y A N 5 N |
[ ANALOANNOD !
: NOILONOf |
T
| 9\/
| |
| —Lofj
| (3dN990 NON) Hon < HON T @
| 393IS NA HNILANHHILNI I > WON AN
| HION Ad
| T HION
e S S S J
| |
! |
| | HION
! SH3IA3H SNvA Svd !
: J1NINY3d SH3IA3Y : HION
1 |
777777777777777777 dn 37va3ad
SO NiFHd  IDOVAVHEWS
TaRY [ 0
(31nNvH 37va3d) HION | !
EOmVE‘E‘EWE | |
| O O i | : : |
' H ' ! !
: : : ‘ w
3 : ! : O ' O—
FﬁL Q% T }
3HoNviE , 3HONVE
|
| !
! (H1v1INOV4)
HON ! | 31g1Sn4 ENTETTEREETIT
|
: y ERlex] :< ): ERhe]
dn3agdyvnaa 0 - - - - - !
AAIONITOS 343, 1vg
o111
- +
d4-LLHOS
VINIHOS

029€09°v16 314AOI 3Ad OHANNN - - HN31LOVHL



S, SHYAS. 30 NaLLILLNG
i3 e e HOLOW 3 STIV13 S ZIAOA
S, NOISSINSNVEL 30 STIVL3Q S31 ZIAOA
| e et S2INYINOOTYO3a
O, 2SN2ANOL Y1 30 35YAT
G | e e e e SNEaNOL 30 HALHYS
S, 25315 NQ I1ANESN3
S, NOLLOIHIG Y1 30 T1ENSNS
S, HNILON
g e e e e INSWINIVHLNS
e e e S3LNIZONT/SISSYHO
S, I
e ——

S3d3I1VIN 3ad 319V1L

9991d e| 8p uonduose .
9031d ©| 8p 0JoWNN .
«029€09'v¥6,, - 3T3AON NA OHIANNN .

||HnHJ.OVHJ.u - Jinpoid ®
:SJUBAINS sluswaublasual s8| sinolnoy zauuop ‘ebueyoal ap sadsld sep zepuewwod SNOA anbsioT

-oBols 8] sSnossap ‘a|ie,| NS BISANOJ} 8S }INpoid NP 8jopoW 8p 0JsWNU 7
Jal|noied 8j9pow ap 0Jawnu un e Jnajoel) enbey)

‘uoneoiuapl,| Jayjoe; Jnod apuelb
sn|d 1se 8aJ4juoW BLIBSSIA B “INajoel) 8J10A ap abejuowsp nojle abejuow 8| suep apinb un swwod
|[enuew 89 sed zas||In,N "918yde zaAe SnoA anb ajopow 9| Juawaloexs Jajuasaidal sed juaanad au
suoinjelisn|I se -abueyoal ap sed91d S9| JopuBWWOD 8P UI0Sa( B 3||19/|I puenb Jnajoell np S8ayd
-e1op op so9291d sep uoneoIIudpI,P SUsAow S8| D9AB JUBID 9| JIUINO} Jnod SUISSapP 919 B |anuew 89

TANNVIN 3O H3SI11LN LNJININOD



U S G ‘NoY 92E6EYY8S

gd¢ gSIN olleluQ ‘ojuo.o] ‘ouj ‘epeue) sieag

Inajow ap jueolqe} 8| Jed awiise Sy

‘unpoad np anueseb e| eid|nuue joueyld.p % 0L ap snjd JueudUOI d2UASSI, P UOHESI|IIN]]
‘llasedde 199 2aAe (0L3) |[oueyld.p % 0L e.nbsn[ Jueuajuod asuassa,| ap Jasi|iin zaanod SNOA

3SNO013d 3d HN3ILOVHL
INOILYINOLNVY

(‘Od 2v) WD 201 3@ 3SNIANOL
ANOIYLO3 T IOVHHVINIA
JAND0Ce

Juawadinbg 199

19SIIlN,p JUBAE S

NUWSLiB¥]| | i
® so)no} }o 1ojdwa,p

apow 3| ZAAINS 19
zasI :9juenoduwyi

029€09' V76
373dOW
30 OHINNN

JONVHOIH
3d s3031d
30 13NNV

SIS




	603620-rp-ehalf-584439326_r5
	603620-rp-fhalf-584439326_r5

